

No. 14-915

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
LINDA CHAVEZ, AND RICHARD CLAYTON
TROTTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA

Counsel of Record

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: dlafetra@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,
Linda Chavez, and Richard Clayton Trotter*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. PUBLIC SECTOR COLLECTIVE BARGAINING IS INHERENTLY POLITICAL	4
A. <i>Aboud</i> Identified, Then Improperly Discounted, the Political Component of Public Sector Union Collective Bargaining	4
B. Statutes Govern Many Aspects of Public Employment	6
C. The Terms and Conditions of Public Employment Necessarily Involve Public Policy—That Is, <i>Political</i> —Considerations	9
II. CALIFORNIA’S PUBLIC SECTOR UNIONS EXERT TREMENDOUS POLITICAL POWER ACROSS A WIDE RANGE OF PUBLIC ISSUES	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The California Teachers Association Leads California Public Sector Unions in Pursuing Political Goals Through Collective Bargaining and Other Political Processes	15
1. Cash	16
a. Candidates	17
b. Issues	19
2. Free Labor Time	20
3. Information Communication	21
4. Using the Unions’ Structure to Benefit Candidates and Issues	24
B. The California Correctional Peace Officers Association (CCPOA) Also Exemplifies the Political Reach and Power of Public Sector Unions	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	1, 3-6, 29-30
<i>Bd. of Education v. Round Valley Teachers Ass’n</i> , 13 Cal. 4th 269 (1996)	8
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. U.S.</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	6
<i>Brosterhous v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 315 (1995)	1
<i>Building Serv. Emps. Int’l Union Local 262 v.</i> <i>Gazzam</i> , 339 U.S. 532 (1950)	6
<i>Cal. Dep’t. of Human Res. v.</i> <i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 209 Cal. App. 4th 1420 (2012)	8
<i>Cal. Statewide Law Enforcement Ass’n v.</i> <i>Cal. Dep’t. of Pers. Admin.</i> , 192 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2011)	8, 14
<i>Cheatham v. DiCiccio</i> , __ P.3d __, 2015 WL 4747275 (Ariz. Ct. App. Aug. 11, 2015)	20
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1, AFT,</i> <i>AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	4, 29
<i>Coachella Valley Mosquito & Vector Control</i> <i>Dist. v. Cal. Public Emp’t Relations Bd.</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 1072 (2005)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Cnty. Bd. of Arlington Cnty.</i> , 232 S.E.2d 30 (Va. 1977)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cumero v. Pub. Emp't Relations Bd.</i> , 49 Cal. 3d 575 (1989)	1, 3
<i>DiQuisto v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 181 Cal. App. 4th 236 (2010)	11-12
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1976)	21
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	4
<i>Grier v. Alameda-Contra Costa Transit Dist.</i> , 55 Cal. App. 3d 325 (1976)	8
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	1, 3-4
<i>In re Marriage of Davis</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 846, 352 P.3d 401 (2015)	6
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	1
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	1, 3
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n.</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	4
<i>Local 174, Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace and Agric. Implement Workers of Am., (UAW) v. NLRB</i> , 645 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1981) . . .	21-22
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009)	4
<i>Montgomery Cnty. Educ. Ass'n v. Bd. of Educ. of Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 534 A.2d 980 (Md. 1987)	12
<i>Murray v. Town of Stratford</i> , 996 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Conn. 2014)	9-10
<i>Muschany v. U.S.</i> , 324 U.S. 49 (1945)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>San Leandro Teachers Ass’n. v. Governing Bd. of San Leandro Unified School Dist.</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 822 (2009)	10, 24
<i>Santa Clara Cnty. Corr. Peace Officers Ass’n., Inc. v. Abbate</i> , 2010 WL 302782 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 27, 2010)	20
<i>State Emp. Bargaining Agent Coal. v. Rowland</i> , 718 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1002 (2014)	9-10
<i>United States v. Cong. of Indus. Orgs.</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948)	21
<i>United Teachers of Los Angeles v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 54 Cal. 4th 504 (2012)	8

Statutes

Cal. Educ. Code § 33111	23
Cal. Educ. Code § 47605	7
Cal. Educ. Code § 51204.5	23-24
Cal. Educ. Code § 51206	23
Cal. Educ. Code § 51223	7
Cal. Gov’t Code § 3300, <i>et seq.</i>	7
Cal. Gov’t Code § 3500, <i>et seq.</i>	7
Cal. Gov’t Code § 3546(a)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cal. Labor Code § 220.2	7
Cal. Labor Code § 224	7
Cal. Labor Code § 2928	7
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Ballotpedia, California Proposition 46, Medical Malpractice Lawsuits Cap and Drug Testing of Doctors (2014), <a href="http://ballotpedia.org/
California_Proposition_46,_Medical_
Malpractice_Lawsuits_Cap_and_Drug_
Testing_of_Doctors_%282014%29">http://ballotpedia.org/ California_Proposition_46,_Medical_ Malpractice_Lawsuits_Cap_and_Drug_ Testing_of_Doctors_%282014%29	22
Ballotpedia, California Proposition 47, Reduced Penalties for Some Crimes Initiative (2014), <a href="http://ballotpedia.org/California_Proposition
_47,_Reduced_Penalties_for_Some_Crimes_
Initiative_%282014%29">http://ballotpedia.org/California_Proposition _47,_Reduced_Penalties_for_Some_Crimes_ Initiative_%282014%29	23
California Dep't of Education, <i>Role and Responsibilities</i> , http://www.cde.ca.gov/eo/mn/rr/	23
California Teachers Association, <i>California Educator</i> (Oct., 2014), <a href="http://
educator.cta.org/i/396235-october-2014">http:// educator.cta.org/i/396235-october-2014	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
California Fair Political Practices Commission, <i>Big Money Talks: California’s Billion Dollar Club</i> (Mar. 2010), http://www.fppc.ca.gov/reports/Report38104.pdf	17, 18, 19
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>OpenSecrets.org</i> , Service Employees International Union, http://www.opensecrets.org/orgs/summary.php?id=D000000077&cycle=2014	18
Chavez, Linda & Gray, Daniel, <i>Betrayal: How Union Bosses Shake Down Their Members and Corrupt American Politics</i> (2004) . . .	1, 18, 21
Clark, R. Theodore, Jr., <i>Politics and Public Employee Unionism: Some Recommendations for an Emerging Problem</i> , 44 U. Cin. L. Rev. 680 (1975)	13, 17
Clough, Craig, <i>Top 5 issues in Tuck vs. Torlakson state superintendent race</i> , LA School Report (Oct. 23, 3014), http://laschoolreport.com/top-5-issues-in-tuck-vs-torlakson-race/	23
CTA Press Release: <i>CTA Stands in Support of Educators and Public Workers in Wisconsin Fighting to Retain Right to Bargain</i> (Mar. 10, 2011), http://www.cta.org/About-CTA/News-Room/Press-Releases/2011/03/20110310_1.aspx	25
CTA Press Release: <i>California Educators Stand with Occupy Protestors</i> (Nov. 18, 2011), http://www.cta.org/About-CTA/News-Room/Press-Releases/2011/11/20111118_1.aspx	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Dep't of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Service, Form 990 (California Teachers Association), http://www.guidestar.org/FinDocuments/2013/940/362/2013-940362310-0a7b7b1f-90.pdf	9
DiSalvo, Daniel, <i>The Trouble with Public Sector Unions</i> , National Affairs (Fall, 2010), http://www.nationalaffairs.com/doclib/20100918_DiSalvo_pdf%5B1%5D.pdf	26
Legislative Analyst's Office, <i>California's Annual Costs to Incarcerate an Inmate in Prison 2008-09</i> , http://www.lao.ca.gov/PolicyAreas/CJ/6_cj_inmatecost	28
Lindy, Benjamin A., <i>The Impact of Teacher Collective Bargaining Laws on Student Achievement</i> , 120 Yale L.J. 1130 (2011)	24-25
Little Hoover Comm'n, <i>Public Pensions for Retirement Security</i> (2011), http://www.lhc.ca.gov/studies/204/Report204.pdf	14
Madison, James, <i>Letter to Thomas Jefferson</i> (Aug. 8, 1791), in 2 James Morton Smith, ed., <i>The Republic of Letters: The Correspondence between Thomas Jefferson and James Madison 1776-1826</i> (1995)	28-29
Malanga, Steven, <i>The Beholden State</i> , City J. (Spring 2010), http://city-journal.org/2010/20_2_california-unions.html	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Mazzocchi, Tony, Building a Party of Our Own, in Mantsios, Gregory, ed., <i>A New Labor Movement for the New Century</i> (1998), https://books.google.com/books?id=yMjORniv4yoC&pg=PR5&source=gbs_selected_pages&cad=2#v=onepage&q&f=false</p>	20-21
<p>Moe, Terry M., <i>Special Interest: Teachers Unions and America’s Public Schools</i> (Brookings Inst. 2011)</p>	17
<p>National Education Association Legislative Action Center, <i>Issues & Legislation</i>, http://capwiz.com/nea/issues/</p>	25
<p>Ohanian, Lee E., <i>America’s Public Sector Union Dilemma</i>, American Enterprise Inst. (Nov. 26, 2011), http://www.aei.org/publication/americas-public-sector-union-dilemma/</p>	27
<p>Powell, Michael, <i>Public Workers Face Outrage as Budget Crises Grow</i>, New York Times (Jan. 1, 2011), http://www.nytimes.com/2011/01/02/business/02showdown.html?_r=0</p>	13-14
<p>Ring, Ed, California Policy Center, <i>Understanding the Financial Disclosure Requirements of Public Sector Unions</i> (June 21, 2012), http://californiapolicycenter.org/understanding-the-financial-disclosure-requirements-of-public-sector-unions/</p>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rosenthal, Daniel M., <i>Public Sector Collective Bargaining, Majoritarianism, and Reform</i> , 91 Or. L. Rev. 673 (2013)	17
Sack, Joetta L., <i>Calif. Teachers Rally Against Ballot Measures</i> , Education Week (Oct. 25, 2005), http://www.edweek.org/ ew/articles /2005/10/26/09cta.h25.html	19
Sojourner, Aaron J., <i>Do Unions Promote Members’ Electoral Office Holding? Evidence from Correlates of States Legislatures’ Occupational Shares</i> , 66 Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 467 (2013)	21
Summers, Clyde W., <i>Public Employee Bargaining: A Political Perspective</i> , 83 Yale. L. J. 1156 (1974)	10, 11
Summers, Clyde, <i>Bargaining in the Government’s Business: Principles and Politics</i> , 18 U. Tol. L. Rev. 265 (1987)	15
Troy, Leo, <i>Are Municipal Collective Bargaining and Municipal Governance Compatible?</i> , 5 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 453 (2003)	13, 15, 24
U.S. Dept. of Justice Bureau of Prisons, <i>Annual Determination of Average Cost of Incarceration</i> (Mar. 18, 2013), https://www.federalregister.gov/articles/ 2013/03/18/2013-06139/annual-determination -of-average-cost-of-incarceration	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Volokh, Alexander, <i>Privatization and the Law and Economics of Political Advocacy</i> , 60 Stanford L. Rev. 1197 (2008)	26-27
Walters, Dan, <i>Union bills proliferate in Capitol</i> , Sacramento Bee (July 20, 2015) http://www.sacbee.com/news/politics-governement/dan-walters/article27961960.html	11
Wellington, Harry H. & Winter, Ralph K., Jr., <i>The Unions and the Cities</i> (1971)	10
